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EM SYSTEMS (4820) 

 

 

1.0 Results Update (21 November 2025) 

Organic Growth Strategy 

On 14 November 2025, EM SYSTEMS, the domestic leader in developing and selling IT systems that serve 

as the core operational infrastructure for pharmacies, announced its financial results for Q1 to Q3 (January-

September) FY12/2025. It has been revealed that the impact of Welfare Administration–Related Measures—

such as the implementation and installation of systems for electronic prescriptions and online eligibility 

verifications—classified as “ (non-organic) irregular upside factors,” is expected to largely peak by the end of 

FY12/2025. Looking ahead to FY12/2026 and beyond, the Company intends to refocus on its organic growth 

strategy, excluding the effects of such temporary demand. In its core pharmacy systems, the Company is 

introducing a new “AI-powered medication history generation support option,” designed to significantly 

reduce pharmacists’ workload. This initiative aims to increase the Company’s wallet share, or the proportion 

of customer spending it captures. Under its new medium-term management plan (FY12/2025-FY12/2027), 

the Company is targeting an ARPU (monthly system usage fee revenue) of ¥27,500 in FY12/2027, up from 

the current ¥25,213. 

 

● Results of Operations for December 2025, 3rd Quarter (disclosed on 14 November 2025) 

● Mid-term Management Plan FY2025-FY2027 (disclosed on 14 November 2024) 

 

IR Representative: Daigo Kobayashi (ir_press@emsystems.co.jp), 

Senior Executive Officer, Head of Corporate Strategy and Investor Relations 

  

Consolidated Fiscal Year Operating Recurring Profit Attributable to EPS DPS BPS

(Million Yen) Profit Profit Owners of Parent (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

FY12/2023 20,355 2,330 2,869 1,962 27.76 14.00 289.47

FY12/2024 24,837 4,464 5,184 2,425 34.54 35.00 297.04

FY12/2025CoE 23,479 3,627 4,389 2,691 38.90 39.00 -

FY12/2024 YoY 22.0% 91.6% 80.7% 23.6% - - -

FY12/2025CoE YoY (5.5%) (18.7%) (15.3%) 11.0% - - -

Consolidated Q1 to Q3 Operating Recurring Profit Attributable to EPS DPS BPS

(Million Yen) Profit Profit Owners of Parent (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

Q1 to Q3 FY12/2024 17,755 3,201 3,715 1,510 - - -

Q1 to Q3 FY12/2025 18,114 3,363 3,818 2,402 - - -

Q1 to Q3 FY12/2025 YoY 2.0% 5.0% 2.8% 59.0% - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Sales

Sales
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https://emsystems.co.jp/english/pdf/mid-term_management_plan.pdf
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2.0 Company Profile 

A Company that Supports Japan’s Medical and Long-term Care Sectors through Digital Solutions 

Company Name EM SYSTEMS CO., LTD. 

Company HP 

Financial Results 

Share Price (Japanese) 

 

Established 23 January 1980 

Listing 4 April 2022: Tokyo Stock Exchange Prime Market (ticker: 4820) 

13 November 2012: Tokyo Stock Exchange 1st section 

2 May 2003: Tokyo Stock Exchange 2nd section 

15 December 2000: JASDAQ 

Capital ¥2,785m (as of the end of September 2025) 

No. of Shares 70,514,800 shares, including 1,290,594 treasury shares (as of the end of Sep. 2025) 

Main Features ⚫ Domestic leader in core systems for pharmacies (market share: 42.7%) 

⚫ The key product of pharmacy systems: MAPs (Medical Advance for People, 

System) series with a shared information system platform 

⚫ MAPs engine and master platform, being horizontally deployed to clinics and 

long-term care/welfare operations  

Segments Ⅰ. IT Systems for Pharmacies 

Ⅱ. IT Systems for Clinics 

Ⅲ. IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare 

Ⅳ. Other 

Representative President & CEO (Representative Director): Hiromasa Kunimitsu 

Shareholders Kokko Co., Ltd. 37.57%, MEDIPAL HLD 10.20％, The Master Trust Bank of Japan, 

T. 6.39%, Goldman Sachs International 5.26%, Goldman Sachs & Company Regular 

Account 5.25% (as of the end of June 2025, but for treasury shares) 

Head Office Yodogawa-ku, Osaka-city, Osaka-prefecture, JAPAN 

No. of Employees Consolidated: 827, Parent: 497 (as of the end of December 2024) 

Source: Company Data 

 

 

 

  

https://emsystems.co.jp/english/message.html
https://emsystems.co.jp/english/financial.html
https://stocks.finance.yahoo.co.jp/stocks/chart/?code=4820.T
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3.0 Recent Trading and Prospects 

Q1 to Q3 (January-September) FY12/2025 

For Q1 to Q3 (January-September) FY12/2025, sales came in at ¥18,114m (up 2.0% YoY), operating profit 

¥3,363m (up 5.0%), recurring profit ¥3,818m (up 2.8%) and profit attributable to owners of parent ¥2,402m 

(up 59.0%), while operating profit margin 18.6% (up 0.5% point). Regarding extraordinary gains and losses, 

impairment losses declined by ¥1,043m over the same period last year, from ¥1,344m to ¥301m, contributing 

to an increase in profit attributable to owners of parent. 

 

Sales 

 

Operating Profit 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

In the IT Systems for Pharmacies segment, which develops and sells IT systems that serve as the core 

operational infrastructure for pharmacies, sales came in at ¥14,723m (down 0.1% YoY), operating profit 

¥3,413m (down 10.2%) and operating profit margin 23.2% (down 2.6% points). Although organic growth 

continues, the impact of a year-over-year decline in Welfare Administration–Related Measures has become 

more pronounced, leading to lower sales and earnings. While sales from the implementation and installation 

of optional software for online eligibility verifications increased, this was more than offset by a larger decline 

in sales from electronic prescription systems. 
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Meanwhile, in the IT Systems for Clinics segment—where the Company leverages the expertise developed 

in its core IT Systems for Pharmacies segment—robust sales growth has driven a turnaround in operating 

profit, contributing significantly to both top-line and bottom-line performance for the Company. In this 

segment, demand related to Welfare Administration–Related Measures increased over the same period last 

year, supporting growth in both sales and earnings. Sales from the implementation and installation of 

electronic prescription systems expanded substantially, while sales from online eligibility verification 

systems and optional software for them also rose. In the IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare segment, 

although sales declined, operating losses narrowed. This was primarily due to a reduction in expenses 

following impairment charges recorded in FY12/2024, which more than offset the negative impact of lower 

sales. 

 

FY12/2025 Company Forecasts 

FY12/2025 Company forecasts, announced on 14 November 2025, have remained unchanged, going for 

prospective sales of ¥23,479m (down 5.5% YoY), operating profit of ¥3,627m (down 18.7%), recurring profit 

of ¥4,389m (down 15.3%) and profit attributable to owners of parent of ¥2,691m (up 11.0%), while operating 

profit margin of 15.4% (down 2.5% points). At the same time, Company forecasts are going for a planned 

annual dividend of ¥39 per share for FY12/2025 (¥17 as of the end of Q2 and ¥22 as of the yearend), 

representing payout ratio of 100.2%. 

 

Sales and Operating Profit Margin 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

On 27 October 2025, the Company revised upward its initial forecasts announced on 14 February 2025, as 

outlined above. The revision includes an increase of ¥1,739m (8.0%) in sales, ¥1,105m (43.8%) in operating 

profit, ¥1,235m (39.2%) in recurring profit and ¥836m (45.1%) in profit attributable to owners of parent. This 

upward revision was primarily driven by stronger-than-expected sales recognition in Q3 (July-September), 

reflecting heightened demand for medical DX-related solutions—particularly the implementation and 

installation of online eligibility verification systems tailored for medical assistance under the public welfare 

program as well as electronic prescription systems at the same time. The revised forecasts also incorporate 

the impact of the consolidation of precal Inc. 
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Under its new medium-term management plan (FY12/2025-FY12/2027), the Company has established a 

shareholder return policy targeting a 100% dividend payout ratio. In light of the upward revision to profit 

attributable to owners of parent—which serves as the basis for dividend payments—the Company has also 

raised its planned annual dividend for FY12/2025. The initial forecasts called for a planned annual dividend 

of ¥35 (¥17 as of the end of Q2 and ¥18 as of the yearend), representing a payout ratio of 130.5%. The yearend 

dividend has now been increased by ¥4. 

 

FY12/2025 Company Forecasts and Results 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

  

Consolidated Fiscal Year

(Million Yen)
Date Event Sales

Operating

Profit

Recurring

Profit

Profit Attributable to

Owners of Parent

FY12/2025CoE 14-Feb-25 Q4 Results 21,740 2,522 3,154 1,854

FY12/2025CoE 15-May-25 Q1 Results 21,740 2,522 3,154 1,854

FY12/2025CoE 08-Aug-25 Q2 Results 21,740 2,522 3,154 1,854

FY12/2025CoE 27-Oct-25 Revision 23,479 3,627 4,389 2,691

Amount of Gap 1,739 1,105 1,235 837

Rate of Gap 8.0% 43.8% 39.2% 45.1%

FY12/2025CoE 14-Nov-25 Q3 Results 23,479 3,627 4,389 2,691

Amount of Gap 0 0 0 0

Rate of Gap 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

FY12/2025CoE 14-Feb-25 Q4 Results 21,740 2,522 3,154 1,854

FY12/2025CoE 14-Nov-25 Q3 Results 23,479 3,627 4,389 2,691

Amount of Gap 1,739 1,105 1,235 837

Rate of Gap 8.0% 43.8% 39.2% 45.1%

Consolidated Half Year

(Million Yen)
Date Event Sales

Operating

Profit

Recurring

Profit

Profit Attributable to

Owners of Parent

Q1 to Q2 FY12/2025CoE 14-Feb-25 Q4 Results 10,870 1,261 1,577 927

Q1 to Q2 FY12/2025CoE 15-May-25 Q1 Results 11,927 1,790 2,140 1,445

Amount of Gap 1,057 528 562 518

Rate of Gap 9.7% 42.0% 35.7% 55.9%

Q1 to Q2 FY12/2025Act 08-Aug-25 Q2 Results 12,149 2,080 2,400 1,603

Amount of Gap 222 290 260 158

Rate of Gap 1.9% 16.2% 12.1% 10.9%

Q1 to Q2 FY12/2025CoE 14-Feb-25 Q4 Results 10,870 1,261 1,577 927

Q1 to Q2 FY12/2025Act 08-Aug-25 Q2 Results 12,149 2,080 2,400 1,603

Amount of Gap 1,279 819 823 676

Rate of Gap 11.8% 64.9% 52.2% 72.9%

Consolidated Half Year

(Million Yen)
Date Event Sales

Operating

Profit

Recurring

Profit

Profit Attributable to

Owners of Parent

Q3 to Q4 FY12/2025CoE 14-Feb-25 Q4 Results 10,870 1,261 1,577 927

Q3 to Q4 FY12/2025CoE 15-May-25 Q1 Results 9,813 732 1,014 409

Amount of Gap (1,057) (529) (563) (518)

Rate of Gap (9.7%) (42.0%) (35.7%) (55.9%)

Q3 to Q4 FY12/2025CoE 08-Aug-25 Q2 Results 9,591 442 754 251

Amount of Gap (222) (290) (260) (158)

Rate of Gap (2.3%) (39.6%) (25.6%) (38.6%)

Q3 to Q4 FY12/2025CoE 27-Oct-25 Revision 11,330 1,547 1,989 1,088

Amount of Gap 1,739 1,105 1,235 837

Rate of Gap 18.1% 250.0% 163.8% 333.5%

Q3 to Q4 FY12/2025CoE 14-Nov-25 Q3 Results 11,330 1,547 1,989 1,088

Amount of Gap 0 0 0 0

Rate of Gap 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Q3 to Q4 FY12/2025CoE 14-Feb-25 Q4 Results 10,870 1,261 1,577 927

Q3 to Q4 FY12/2025CoE 14-Nov-25 Q3 Results 11,330 1,547 1,989 1,088

Amount of Gap 460 286 412 161

Rate of Gap 4.2% 22.7% 26.1% 17.4%
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4.0 Financial Statements 

Income Statement (Cumulative / Quarterly) 

  

 

Income Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Sales 5,571 10,989 17,755 24,837 6,714 12,149 18,114 - +359

Cost of Sales 2,649 5,427 8,282 11,275 2,952 5,949 8,884 - +602

Gross Profit 2,922 5,561 9,473 13,561 3,761 6,200 9,230 - (243)

SG&A Expenses 2,201 4,340 6,272 9,097 2,228 4,119 5,867 - (405)

Operating Profit 720 1,221 3,201 4,464 1,533 2,080 3,363 - +162

Non Operating Balance 153 319 514 720 168 320 455 - (59)

Recurring Profit 873 1,540 3,715 5,184 1,701 2,400 3,818 - +103

Extraordinary Balance (25) (48) (1,392) (1,490) (45) (107) (309) - +1,083

Profit before Income Taxes 848 1,492 2,323 3,694 1,656 2,293 3,509 - +1,186

Total Income Taxes 263 489 793 1,246 512 684 1,101 - +308

Profit Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests 12 17 18 22 4 5 5 - (13)

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent 571 985 1,510 2,425 1,139 1,603 2,402 - +892

Sales  YoY +14.2% +11.9% +16.8% +22.0% +20.5% +10.6% +2.0% - -

Operating Profit YoY (15.4%) +6.7% +77.5% +91.6% +112.8% +70.4% +5.0% - -

Recurring Profit YoY (9.2%) +10.5% +68.9% +80.7% +94.8% +55.8% +2.8% - -

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent YoY +11.7% +24.9% +11.3% +23.6% +99.3% +62.6% +59.0% - -

Gross Profit Margin 52.5% 50.6% 53.4% 54.6% 56.0% 51.0% 51.0% - (2.4%)

SG&A Ratio 39.5% 39.5% 35.3% 36.6% 33.2% 33.9% 32.4% - (2.9%)

Operating Profit Margin 12.9% 11.1% 18.0% 18.0% 22.8% 17.1% 18.6% - +0.5%

Recurring Profit Margin 15.7% 14.0% 20.9% 20.9% 25.3% 19.8% 21.1% - +0.2%

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent Margin 10.2% 9.0% 8.5% 9.8% 17.0% 13.2% 13.3% - +4.8%

Total Income Taxes / Profit before Income Taxes 31.0% 32.8% 34.1% 33.7% 30.9% 29.8% 31.4% - (2.8%)

Income Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Sales 5,571 5,418 6,766 7,082 6,714 5,435 5,965 - (801)

Cost of Sales 2,649 2,778 2,855 2,993 2,952 2,997 2,935 - +80

Gross Profit 2,922 2,639 3,912 4,088 3,761 2,439 3,030 - (882)

SG&A Expenses 2,201 2,139 1,932 2,825 2,228 1,891 1,748 - (184)

Operating Profit 720 501 1,980 1,263 1,533 547 1,283 - (697)

Non Operating Balance 153 166 195 206 168 152 135 - (60)

Recurring Profit 873 667 2,175 1,469 1,701 699 1,418 - (757)

Extraordinary Balance (25) (23) (1,344) (98) (45) (62) (202) - +1,142

Profit before Income Taxes 848 644 831 1,371 1,656 637 1,216 - +385

Total Income Taxes 263 226 304 453 512 172 417 - +113

Profit Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests 12 5 1 4 4 1 - - (1)

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent 571 414 525 915 1,139 464 799 - +274

Sales  YoY +14.2% +9.7% +25.8% +37.3% +20.5% +0.3% (11.8%) - -

Operating Profit YoY (15.4%) +71.0% +200.0% +140.1% +112.8% +9.2% (35.2%) - -

Recurring Profit YoY (9.2%) +54.0% +170.2% +119.3% +94.8% +4.8% (34.8%) - -

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent YoY +11.7% +48.9% (7.6%) +51.2% +99.3% +12.1% +52.2% - -

Gross Profit Margin 52.5% 48.7% 57.8% 57.7% 56.0% 44.9% 50.8% - (7.0%)

SG&A Ratio 39.5% 39.5% 28.6% 39.9% 33.2% 34.8% 29.3% - +0.7%

Operating Profit Margin 12.9% 9.2% 29.3% 17.8% 22.8% 10.1% 21.5% - (7.8%)

Recurring Profit Margin 15.7% 12.3% 32.1% 20.7% 25.3% 12.9% 23.8% - (8.4%)

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent Margin 10.2% 7.6% 7.8% 12.9% 17.0% 8.5% 13.4% - +5.6%

Total Income Taxes / Profit before Income Taxes 31.0% 35.1% 36.6% 33.0% 30.9% 27.0% 34.3% - (2.3%)

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Segmented Information (Cumulative / Quarterly) 

 

 

Cash Flow Statement (Cumulative) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Segmented Information Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

　 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

IT Systems for Pharmacies 4,569 9,013 14,733 20,699 5,490 9,885 14,723 - (10)

IT Systems for Clinics 596 1,198 1,840 2,564 831 1,497 2,256 - +416

IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare 139 283 447 570 127 262 394 - (53)

Other 299 572 849 1,174 298 571 839 - (10)

(Adjustments) (32) (79) (115) (171) (34) (68) (99) - +16

Sales 5,571 10,989 17,755 24,837 6,714 12,149 18,114 - +359

IT Systems for Pharmacies 863 1,684 3,801 5,255 1,459 2,124 3,413 - (388)

IT Systems for Clinics (86) (306) (340) (423) 123 80 168 - +508

IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare (104) (229) (320) (450) (97) (169) (263) - +57

Other 36 40 47 60 22 23 13 - (34)

Segment Profit 709 1,188 3,188 4,441 1,508 2,059 3,331 - +143

(Adjustments) 11 32 13 22 24 21 31 - +18

Operating Profit 720 1,221 3,201 4,464 1,533 2,080 3,363 - +162

IT Systems for Pharmacies 18.9% 18.7% 25.8% 25.4% 26.6% 21.5% 23.2% - (2.6%)

IT Systems for Clinics (14.4%) (25.5%) (18.5%) (16.5%) 14.8% 5.3% 7.4% - +25.9%

IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare (74.8%) (80.9%) (71.6%) (78.9%) (76.4%) (64.5%) (66.8%) - +4.8%

Other 12.0% 7.0% 5.5% 5.1% 7.4% 4.0% 1.5% - (4.0%)

(Adjustments) 0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% - +0.1%

Operating Profit Margin 12.9% 11.1% 18.0% 18.0% 22.8% 17.1% 18.6% - +0.5%

Segmented Information Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

　 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

IT Systems for Pharmacies 4,569 4,444 5,720 5,966 5,490 4,395 4,838 - (882)

IT Systems for Clinics 596 602 642 724 831 666 759 - +117

IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare 139 144 164 123 127 135 132 - (32)

Other 299 273 277 325 298 273 268 - (9)

(Adjustments) (32) (47) (36) (56) (34) (34) (31) - +5

Sales 5,571 5,418 6,766 7,082 6,714 5,435 5,965 - (801)

IT Systems for Pharmacies 863 821 2,117 1,454 1,459 665 1,289 - (828)

IT Systems for Clinics (86) (220) (34) (83) 123 (43) 88 - +122

IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare (104) (125) (91) (130) (97) (72) (94) - (3)

Other 36 4 7 13 22 1 (10) - (17)

Segment Profit 709 479 2,000 1,253 1,508 551 1,272 - (728)

(Adjustments) 11 21 (19) 9 24 (3) 10 - +29

Operating Profit 720 501 1,980 1,263 1,533 547 1,283 - (697)

IT Systems for Pharmacies 18.9% 18.5% 37.0% 24.4% 26.6% 15.1% 26.6% - (10.4%)

IT Systems for Clinics (14.4%) (36.5%) (5.3%) (11.5%) 14.8% (6.5%) 11.6% - +16.9%

IT Systems for Long-Term Care/Welfare (74.8%) (86.8%) (55.5%) (105.7%) (76.4%) (53.3%) (71.2%) - (15.7%)

Other 12.0% 1.5% 2.5% 4.0% 7.4% 0.4% (3.7%) - (6.3%)

(Adjustments) 0.2% 0.4% (0.3%) 0.1% 0.4% (0.1%) 0.2% - +0.4%

Operating Profit Margin 12.9% 9.2% 29.3% 17.8% 22.8% 10.1% 21.5% - (7.8%)

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Cash Flow Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Operating Cash Flow - 1,885 - 5,756 - 1,673 - - -

Investing Cash Flow - 15 - 194 - (568) - - -

Operating Cash Flow and Investing Cash Flow - 1,900 - 5,950 - 1,105 - - -

Financing Cash Flow - (1,922) - (3,567) - (2,248) - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Balance Sheet (Quarterly) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer 

Information here is a summary of “IR Information” of the Company, compiled by Walden Research Japan, 

from a neutral and professional standing point, in the form of a report. “IR Information” of the Company 

comprises a) contents of our interview with the Company, b) contents of presentations for institutional 

investors, c) contents of timely disclosed information and d) contents of the homepage, etc. 

 

Company name: Walden Research Japan Incorporated 
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URL: https://walden.co.jp/ 
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Tel: 81-(0)3-3553-3769 
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Balance Sheet Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Cash and Deposit 9,524 9,490 10,291 11,884 9,479 10,681 8,357 - (1,934)

Accounts Receivables 3,421 3,403 3,779 4,293 4,239 3,265 3,661 - (118)

Inventory 1,349 1,123 920 873 758 561 676 - (244)

Other 1,162 1,198 1,085 1,299 1,309 1,307 1,315 - +230

Current Assets 15,456 15,214 16,075 18,349 15,785 15,814 14,009 - (2,066)

Tangible Assets 1,385 1,436 1,099 1,241 1,205 1,158 1,387 - +288

Intangible Assets 5,031 4,782 3,691 3,494 3,313 3,164 4,021 - +330

Investments and Other Assets 7,931 7,848 8,123 8,584 8,834 8,855 9,350 - +1,227

Fixed Assets 14,348 14,067 12,914 13,319 13,353 13,177 14,759 - +1,845

Total Assets 29,804 29,282 28,990 31,669 29,139 28,991 28,768 - (222)

Accounts Payables 1,526 1,074 1,155 1,376 1,359 1,413 1,513 - +358

Short-Term Debt 1,020 857 837 833 833 833 783 - (54)

Other 3,945 4,316 4,810 6,863 5,216 4,740 4,884 - +74

Current Liabilities 6,491 6,247 6,802 9,072 7,408 6,986 7,180 - +378

Long-Term Debt 1,229 986 777 569 361 152 8 - (769)

Other 1,642 1,644 1,610 1,408 1,404 1,357 1,384 - (226)

Fixed Liabilities 2,871 2,630 2,387 1,977 1,765 1,509 1,392 - (995)

Total Liabilities 9,363 8,878 9,189 11,050 9,173 8,496 8,573 - (616)

Shareholders' Equity 20,146 20,083 19,595 20,320 19,665 20,199 19,821 - +226

Other 295 321 205 299 300 296 374 - +169

Net Assets 20,441 20,404 19,800 20,619 19,965 20,495 20,195 - +395

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 29,804 29,282 28,990 31,669 29,139 28,991 28,768 - (222)

Equity Capital 20,327 20,324 19,719 20,534 19,876 20,405 20,105 - +386

Interest-Bearing Debt 2,249 1,843 1,614 1,402 1,194 985 791 - (823)

Net Debt (7,275) (7,647) (8,677) (10,482) (8,285) (9,696) (7,566) - +1,111

Equity Ratio 68.2% 69.4% 68.0% 64.8% 68.2% 70.4% 69.9% - -

Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio (35.8%) (37.6%) (44.0%) (51.0%) (41.7%) (47.5%) (37.6%) - -

ROE (12 months) 10.2% 10.8% 10.7% 11.8% 14.9% 14.9% 16.7% - -

ROA (12 months) 9.8% 10.7% 15.0% 17.0% 20.4% 20.7% 18.3% - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

https://walden.co.jp/
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